

Nos. 18-1023, 18-1028, 18-1038

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS, *PETITIONER*,
v.

UNITED STATES, *RESPONDENT*.

MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC., ET AL., *PETITIONER*,
v.

UNITED STATES, *RESPONDENT*.

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH INSURANCE
COMPANY, AN ILLINOIS NONPROFIT MUTUAL
INSURANCE CORPORATION, *PETITIONER*,
v.

UNITED STATES, *RESPONDENT*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ERIC R. BOLINDER
Counsel of Record
R. JAMES VALVO, III
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1310 N. Courthouse Rd, Ste 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(202) 499-4232
eric.bolinder@causeofaction.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. Congress has the power of the purse.	4
II. Petitioners ask this Court to step where it may not.....	7
A. Petitioners may not rely on administrative actions to bolster their case.	7
B. Petitioners try to bait this Court with a red herring in legislative history.....	10
III. The Judgment Fund is unavailable here.....	12
IV. Ruling for the government will not harm future contracting.....	14
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>City of Suffolk, New York v. Sebelius</i> , 605 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	13
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Services of Crawford City, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	9
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	10, 11, 14
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	6
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	6, 7
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 9, cl. 7	2
Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 1304(a)(1)	12
Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1341	9

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 42 U.S.C. § 18062.....	2
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491	14
Other Authorities	
Congressional Research Service, <i>The Judgment Fund: History, Administration, and Common Usage</i> , No. 7-5700 (Mar. 7, 2013)	13
<i>Contract Explorer</i> , Datalab, Dep't of the Treasury	15
Government Accountability Office, 3 <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (3d ed. Sept. 2008)	12, 13
Honorable Abner J. Mikva, <i>Congress: The Purse, The Purpose, and The Power</i> , 21 Ga. L. Rev. 1, 3 (1986).....	4, 5
Matthew Mitchell, <i>The Pathology of Privilege: The Economic Consequences of Government Favoritism</i> (2014).....	15
<i>Power of the Purse</i> , History, Art & Archives, United States House of Representatives	4
